London N. Breed, Mayor

City and County of San Francisco
Patrick O’Riordan, C.B.O., Director

Department of Building Inspection

February 13, 2024

Staff Report Summary
Expanded Compliance Control

ldentified Candidate: Ginny Santos

Three or more reported violations within 18 months

San Francisco Building
Code section 103A.6.2
O Violation(s) determined to be egregious and create
significant risk to health, safety, or property.

The Building Inspection Division (BID) has identified the above-named individual as a candidate for
Expanded Compliance Control List pursuant to San Francisco Building Code (SFBC) section 103A.6.

FACTS

The individual has been associated with three or more qualifying Notices of Violation (NOV) within the
last eighteen (18) months. The violations were significant and qualify under SFBC section 103A.6.1 as
they are instances of the one or more of the following as listed below:

Misrepresentation of existing conditions or project scope
that results in circumvention of notification or review
requirements.

X Structural work or demolition of structural features without
or beyond the scope of the building permit.

San Francisco Building
Code section 103A.6.1

[0 Work under permit performed by a party without required
license; or

[0 Other substantial non-compliance.

Building Inspection Division
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400— San Francisco CA 94103
Office (628) 652-3450 — www.sfdbi.org



City and County of San Francisco
Department of Building Inspection

Summary of Violations

London N. Breed, Mayor
Patrick O’Riordan, C.B.0., Director

The determination to include the individual in our Expanded Compliance Control List is based on our
review of the following three (3) complaints in which the individual was associated as the contractor,
project contact or authorized agent. The three (3) qualifying violations were issued within the last
eighteen (18) months.

Address

NOV #

Issue Date

Description

229 Whitney St.

202294099

August 9, 2022

The work greatly exceeded the exploratory demolition permit.
The entire foundation was replaced without inspection. There
was major demolition, new framing, and a new horizontal pop
out constructed without inspections. Extensive pictures were
taken to document the violations. Code Section: SFBC 103.A.

Ginny Santos is listed as the authorized agent on permit
application #'s 202110190788 (for a new foundation and
seismic upgrade) and 202203049277 (for an extensive
remodel of both units) at this property. Both permit
applications were in the “filed” status at time of violation, and
both were subsequently withdrawn.

2523 26'™ Ave.

202294535

August 23, 2022

A complaint investigation revealed a vertical and horizontal
addition at rear of building. The 2 story addition is
approximately 20’ Wide x 20’ Long. Additional bathrooms
were also added. Walls were reconfigured, and existing
bathrooms and the kitchen were remodeled. There were new
plumbing and electrical observed throughout entire building,
and drywall installed throughout. All work was performed
without the benefit of a permit. Code Section: SFBC 103.A.

Ginny Santos is listed as the authorized agent on permit
application #s 202106011404 (for an interior remodel,
horizontal addition at the rear of an existing 2-story single
family residence) and 202107224924 (for exploratory
demolition) at this property. Building permit application #
202106011404 was in the “filed” status at the time of violation
and was subsequently approved for issuance in November
2023. However, it had not been issued as of the date of this
staff report.

1306 45t Ave.

202310937

July 18, 2023

Excavation at north and south property lines have undermined
the north side property line foundation at 1300 45th Ave and
south side property line foundation at 1310 45th Ave by
approximately 4-7 feet. The soil is loose sand. Field conditions
for reinforcing steel/forms don't align with approved
construction details on approved plan. Code/Section: SFBC
103A, 106.4.7, 106.44, 106.3.7, 102.1:

Building Inspection Division
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400— San Francisco CA 94103
Office (628) 652-3450 — www.sfdbi.org



London N. Breed, Mayor

City and County of San Francisco
Patrick O’Riordan, C.B.O., Director

Department of Building Inspection

Ginny Santos is listed as the authorized agent on permit
application #'s 202202288860 (to create habitable space at
ground floor). This was the only active building permit at the
time of the violation.

Potential Mitigating Factors

On December 8, 2022, the individual was notified in writing that she has been associated with three or
more qualifying NOVs within the last eighteen (18) months and is therefore eligible to be added to the
Expanded Compliance Control List. Mrs. Santos’ response is attached to this report. Essentially, Mrs.
Santos wants DBI to consider her role and whether it was a factor in contribution to the violation(s). Mrs.
Santos claims that she is just “an office assistant providing clerical services for R.S. Structural
Engineering” and has “no technical ability to advise or work on plans.” She also states that her role was
simply “to acquire and upload necessary requested documents.” She says she was not responsible for
any client's documents submitted to DBI or Planning. Ms. Santos also denies being either an authorized
agent, payor, engineer, or consultant/ expediter. We met with Ms. Santos on January 18, 2024, in which

she reiterated her position.

We have reviewed prior records of Ms. Santos’ communications with DBI to verify her claims and
determine in what capacity she acted on behalf of R.S. Structural Engineering, Inc. A review of written
communications revealed that Mrs. Santos primarily submitted forms and drawings to DBI for review
on behalf of R.S. Structural Engineering, Inc. Most came via one sentence emails to DBI stating,
“Please see attached forms and drawings for New In-House Review Request for the above referenced
property,” which supports the notion her role was simply clerical in nature. In regards to the documents
submitted to DBI, it also confirms Mrs. Santos claims that the documents did not contain her name and
were primarily executed by Rodrigo Santos as the permit applicant, architect / engineer of record, billing

contact, project contact, etc.

A review of the CA Secretary of State Business License portal does identify “Virginia Fry Santos” as
an “agent” of R.S. Structural Engineering, Inc.

RS Engineering
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However, a review of the incorporation documents filed with the Secretary of State specifically
identifies her position as “Secretary”.

Building Inspection Division
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400- San Francisco CA 94103
Office (628) 652-3450 — www.sfdbi.org



London N. Breed, Mayor

City and County of San Francisco
Patrick O’Riordan, C.B.O., Director

Department of Building Inspection

BAZ0220842013
STATE OF CALIFORNIA For Office Use Only
Office of the Secretary of State
-FILED-

STATEMENT OF INFORMATION

CORPORATION
California Secretary of State File No.: BA20220842013
SOl CaEe Date Filed: 911412022

Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 653-3516

Entty Detais
Corporation Name RS STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING INC.
Entity No. 4654451
Fomed In CALIFORNIA

Street Address of Principal Office of Corparation
Principal Address

Maiing Address of Corporation
Mailing Address

Attention

Street Address of Cakfornia Office of Corporation
Street Address of California Office

Otfcers
Officer Nama Officer Address Position(s)
RODRIGO SANTOS Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer
Virginia Fry Santos Secretary

Ms. Santos claims she has no ownership interest in R.S. Engineering, Inc., but has not provided any
additional documents in support of her claim.

Per SFBC section 103A.6.3.1, DBI has considered the following factors in determining whether to
include any individual on the Expanded Compliance Control List:

Individual role and conduct that contributed to the violation(s)

Impact on individual or public health and safety

0 Whether the misrepresentation of existing conditions of the project scope was reckless or
intentional to avoid permit review or notification requirements

Extent of demolition or work that occurred without or beyond the scope of the building
permit or without the necessary license or certification

O Impact on historically significant structures

[0 Prospective undervaluation of the construction cost that resulted in lower permit fees from
the violations

Building Inspection Division
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400- San Francisco CA 94103
Office (628) 652-3450 — www.sfdbi.org



London N. Breed, Mayor

City and County of San Francisco
Patrick O’Riordan, C.B.O., Director

Department of Building Inspection

Number, frequency, and severity of violations

We conclude that the individual should be placed on the Expanded Compliance Control List
based on the following factors:

« Mrs. Santos was the authorized agent at each of these properties at the time of the
violations. Despite mitigating claims of her minor clerical role with no ownership
interest in the business, Mrs. Santos was likely a contributing factor to the violations as
the wife of the principal owner of R.S. Structural Engineering, Inc., Rodrigo Santos,
and was likely complicit to alf the actions taken on his and the company’s behalf. Mrs.
Santos is explicitly listed as an agent of R.S. Structural Engineering, Inc. in the
Secretary of State Business portal.

= The extensive work without a valid permit, and therefore without the critical Department
oversight that is necessary to ensure the work was code compliant, potentially impacts
individual or public health and safety.

= Mrs. Santos accumulated these three (3) serious violations at three different properties
within the last eighteen (18) months.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing, BID recommends that the Deputy Director and the Director of the
Department of Building Inspection place the individual on the Expanded Compliance Control List
(“listee”) and perform the following measures per SFBC section 103A.6.4.2:

1. Provide the Director's final determination and findings to any applicable licensing board or
regulatory agency (if any);

2. Require all new or existing permits or addenda submitted by, or containing reference to, a
listee undergo Expanded Compliance Control by senior Plan Review Services staff and review
at intake by applicable departments

3. Require site inspections by DBI and the Planning Department prior to permit issuance for
projects submitted by or containing reference to the listee;

4. Require a licensed contractor be named on a permit prior to issuance, unless the applicant is
filing for the permit as an Owner-Builder, in conformance with Cal. Health & Safety Code
section 19825;

5. Dedicate a Senior Inspector to respond to complaints and conduct all inspections regarding
the listee;

6. Consult with City Attorney, if warranted, about any other enforcement options; and

7. The Department will notify the listee and all other parties associated with the listee on a
permit application or addenda of the Expanded Compliance Control requirements.

Building Inspection Division
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400- San Francisco CA 94103
Office (628) 652-3450 — www.sfdbi.org



London N. Breed, Mayor

City and County of San Francisco
Patrick O’Riordan, C.B.O., Director

Department of Building Inspection

Recommended by:

Y g

Kevin Birmingham Matthew Greene
Acting Chief Building Inspector Deputy Director
Building Inspection Division Inspection Services

| hereby adopt the findings of this report and place the individual on the Expanded Compliance
Control list.

425

atrick O' Riordan
Director

Building Inspection Division
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400—- San Francisco CA 94103
Office (628) 652-3450 — www.sfdbi.org



December 17, 2023

Ginny Santos

Kevin Birmingham

Acting Chief Building Inspector

Building Inspection Division

49 South Van Ness, Suite 400 - San Francisco, CA 94103
kevin.birmingham@sfgov.org

RE: Expanded Compliance Control

Dear Mr Birmingham

Thank you for allowing me to explain why it is not warranted to place me on the expanded
compliance control list.

| am an office assistant providing clerical services for RS Structural Engineering. | have no
technical ability to advise or work on pians. | have not interacted with the San Francisco
Department of Building Inspection or the San Francisco Planning Department, Builders,
Contractors, Developers, or Architects other than to acquire and upload necessary and

requested documents.

| am not named on any client’s document that has been submitted to the San Francisco Building
or Planning Department, as Payor, Authorized Agent, or Engineer, on any Building Permit
Application, Project Application (PRJ), Permit Applicant and Authorized Agent Disclosure and

Certification form, or Drawings.

The Department of Building inspection’s permit tracking system does not accurately reflect my
role in the projects that | am associated with Notices of Violation. It incorrectly lists me as either

Authorized Agent, Payor, Engineer, or Consultant/ Expediter.

The projects where | have been named and associated with Notices of Violation:

Complaint No: 202284099 229 Whitney Street
Issued BPA# 2021-1229-5132, associated with the Notice of Violation.
| am pot listed in any role on the permit tracking system for this issued and suspended permit.

Filed, not issued, and withdrawn BPA 2021-1018-0788.
| am incorrectly listed as the Engineer for this project on the permit tracking system. | do not
possess the license or credentials for an engineer. 1 have not submitted any paperwork stating

or suggesting that 1 am an Engineer.



Filed, not issued, and withdrawn BPA# 2022-0304-9277,

| am listed incorrectly as Payor and Authorized Agent on the permit tracking system. | have
attached the Agent Disclosure form that was submitted along with the building application on
3/2/2022, naming Rodrigo Santos as Authorized Agent. | have also attached the record of
withdrawal payment, shown on the permit tracking system, received by the Building Department

(CPB) on 9/19/2022, showing Rodrigo Santos as Payor.

| am listed incorrectly as the Authorized Agent on the permit tracking system.
I've attached a letter of authorization from the owner, dated before the Notice of Violation,

naming Rodrigo Santos as the Authorized Agent.

c i 1 20, 5 2

| am listed_incorrectly as a Consultant/Expediter on the permit tracking system.

| perform the duties of a clerical assistant uploading files to DB! or Planning for them to review. |
do not possess the credentials/skills of an Architect, Engineer, Contractor/Builder to act as @
Consultant or Expediter. | have attached a letter of authorization from the owner, dated before

the Notice of Violation, naming Rodrigo Santos as the Authorized Agent.

| do not understand why InTake has listed me as Authorized Agent on 32 projects, PMT
Consultant/Expediter on 1 project, Project Contact on 7 projects, and Payor on 9 projects, in the
last 18 months, when itis clear from documents submitted to the San Francisco Building

Department along with the building permit application, someone else fulfills these roles.
Additionally, there have not been any Letters of Autharization submitted to the Department of

Building Inspection from any client naming me as their Authorized Agent.

| understand the spirit of this program is to weed out bad actors. However, in your haste or lack
of research, taking out an office assistant may not solve this problem.

Please reconsider placing me on your expanded compliance control list.

Thank you
Ginny Santos

Dy Sille-



NOTICE OF VIOLATION

of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe,
Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy

NUMBER: 202294099

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION NOTICE: 1
DATE: 09-AUG-22

City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA

ADDRESS: 229 WHITNEY ST
OCCUPANCY/USE: R-3 (RESIDENTIAL- 1 & 2 UNIT DWELLINGS,TOWNHOUSESBLOCK: 6685 ~LOT: 025

— If checked, this information is based upons site-observation only. Further research may indicate that legal use is different. If so, a revised Notice of Violation

|-—' will be issued.

OWNER/AGENT: VURAL CAGLAR PHONE #: --

MAILING VURAL CAGLAR

ADDRESS

PERSON CONTACTED @ SITE: VURAL CAGLAR PHONE #: —
VIOLATION DESCRIPTION: CODE/SECTION#

¥ 1 WORK WITHOUT PERMIT 103A

[ ] ADDITIONAL WORK-PERMIT REQUIRED 106A.4.7 B

[ ] EXPIRED OR[_|/CANCELLED PERMIT PA#: 106A.4.4; T06A.3.7

[ JUNSAFE BUILDING [ ] SEE ATTACHMENTS BGEd

Work greatly exceeding exploratory demo permit. The entire foundation has been replaced without inspection. New horizontal popout
without inspection, major demolition and new framing. Extensive pictures taken documenting violations. Stop All Work.
Code/Section: SFBC 103A

Monthly monitoring fee applies.

Code/Section: SFBC 110A, Table 1A-K

CORRECTIVE ACTION:

STOP ALL WORK SFBC 104.2.4

FILE BUILDING PERMIT WITHIN 30 DAYS (WITH PLANS) A copy of This Notice Must Accompany the Permit Application

OBTAIN PERMIT WITHIN 30 DAYS AND COMPLETE ALL WORK WITHIN 180 DAYS, INCLUDING FINAL INSPECTIOMN
SRAENOFF.

[ JCORRECT VIOLATIONS WITHIN DAYS.

D YOU FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE NOTICE(S) DATED , THEREFORE THIS D

e FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WILL CAUSE ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS TO BEGIN.

SEE ATTACHMENT FOR ADDITIONAL WARNINGS.
Obtain permit with drawings for proposed work. City Planning approval required. Prior to restarting work a meeting between the
contractor, engineer and owner must take place at the building department. Foundation will need to be ferroscanned per the direction
of the building department. 9x penalty on fee of $160,000 must be paid.
INVESTIGATION FEE OR OTHER FEE WILL APPLY

9x FEE (WORK W/O PERMIT AFTER 9/1/60) [_] 2x FEE (WORK EXCEEDING SCOPE OF PERMIT)
[ ] NO PENALTY

[]OTHER: [] REINSPECTION FEE $ (WORK W/O PERMIT PRIOR TO 9/1/60)
APPROX. DATE OF WORK W/O PERMIT | 14y >, VALUE OF WORK PERFORMED W/O PERMITS $160000

BY ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

CONTACT INSPECTOR: Brett C Howard
PHONE # 628-652-3627 DIVISION: BID DISTRICT : 16

By:(Inspectors's Signature)

[ ] NO PERMIT REQUIRED
EPT. HAS INITIATED ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS.




NOTICE OF VIOLATION

of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe,
Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy

Pursuent to SEBGT 1074 5 and 105A.4.7 pvestigaton feas are charged far work segun or gartormed without garmits or for Work exceeding the scope of permitz,
Such fees may be appealed to the Board of Permit Azpeals within 15 days of permit issuznce. at 48 Scuth Ven Ness Ave . Suite 147 ( 14th Floor). 1528) 852-1150

WARNING: Failure 1o iake immediate action as required 1o cormect the above vidiations will result in abaternent proceadings by the Depanmaent of Building
Inspection. If an Order of Abatemnant IS recorded against this property, the owner will be lied or the propenty will bw llened for 2l costs incurred o the
code enforcernent process from the posting of thie first "Netice of Vidiation™ unfil all costs are paid, SFBC 102A.2 & 110A.

WARNING: Seciion 204 ofthe San Francisco Housing Code proviges tar immediate fines of $100 for each instance of inital non-compliance, followed by 8200
fires per violation a7 the second ingtance of non-<compllance, up to amaximum of $7 500 per bullding  This section also provides for Issuanae of a criminal charge
as a misdemeanor for gach viclation. resuling in nes of not less than $1.000 per day o six menths imprisonmant or both

WARNING: Anyone wha derives rental income from: housing determined by the Depariment of Buiding Inspection to be substandard cannet deduct from state
nersonal income tax and bank and corporate income tex Mierest, depreclaton o taxes atrlbuiable to such substandard structire, It correciion work = not
compieted or being diigenty, expeditously and continucusly prosecured after six {6 maonths from the dave of this notice, neiffication will be sentic the Franchise
Tax Soard as provided I Seclion 17284(6) of lhe Revenueg and Taxation Cods

WARNING: Section 1034 of the San Srancisco Building Code provides for clvlf tnes of up to $500 per day for any person who viclates disobeys omiiz, negiects
or rafuses o comply with or opposes the execution of ary provisions of this code This secfion aiso provides Tor misderseanar fines, if convicied, of up to 5300
zevdior mprisorment up to slx months for each separate offense for every day sugh olfenges ooturs:

3a acuerds a fas Secciories 10TA Sy 108A 4 7 de el Codigo de Constucoon dae Edicios de San Franclsco, gasios de Investigacien seran cobrados por
tracajo emnpezado o realizado sin los debidos pemisos o per trabaje que exceda &l limire esticulado en tos permisos. Dichos cobros pueden ser apelados anie
ta Junta e Apeladiones de Permises (Board of Permit Appeais; dentro de |05 pumeros gquinse tias de haberse obienido s permize, Las apelaciones 3¢ hacan
en ¢l 4% Souty WVan Ness Ave. Suite 1475 { ¥ 4h oo, teiefono 1528) 552-1150.

ADVERTENCIA: Si no cumple con jas acciones immediaas reguernidas para coregir ias infraccicnes, el Departarnente de Inspeccién de EdEacias tendra el
deresno ce iniclar e procese ge miigacon. S una Orden de Miligacitn es reqistrada cent a dicha propedes, los gasios ncurridos durante el process de
aplicacion dal codigo, desde |2 primera puesta def Aviso de Infraccion hasta gue todes los gasios ester pagados, sele cobraran a dueno del edificio o la
sropiedes zere embargada para recupaiar dichos gasios Referenciz a lz Seccidn 1024 2 y 1104 de o Sidigo de Cansiruccion de Edificios.

ADVERTEMCIA: La Seccion 204 de & Cddigo ge Vhvanda de Sen Franciace permitte qus se multe inmediatamente $100 por cada prlmer caso de snoanformdad,
seguida por una muita. de $200 por cada segunda infraction de incanformidad, avrmentanco hasta un masime de 87,500 por cada edificio. Esta Seccion tambien
sermite obhigner carges Giminales como delito mence, resultando en mullas de no menos de 57 000 dlarios & 8 meses de encarcelemiento o ambas sencicnes

ADVERTENCIA: Cualguier persona que reciba rantzpar una vivienda que haya sdo decarada gue ho sausface tas normas requetidas por & Departamenta
de Inspeccien de Edificios, no puede deducir dal asado intereses parsonales, de banco o empresa, degreciacion ¢ taxes.afribuidos scbre dicha sstuciira
Si el trabajo de reparacon no se termina o esla diligentamente, ramdarnente y conluaanente acusadeo degpues de seisic) meses de e fecha de exte aviso,
se je envizra uba nofificacitn ala Junta de Conoesions de imouestos {Franchise Tax Board) de acuerde A ia Secaidn 1264 ) del Cédigo de Ingresos e
impuestos (Revanue 2nd Taxation Codel

ADVERTEMCIA: Lz Seccon 103A de e Cémgo de adiflclos de Sar Franasco moeone multas cwles nasta de 8500 por cada dia a cualglier persona que
infrinja, desobedezcsz, amita, descuide, s2 niege 2 curnplir, resiste o s opone & ta 9jecucion de las provisionas de este codigo Esta seccidn iamien impone
multas per delite menot, & as declarsdo culpable, de hasta 3500 ¢ encarcelsrmento de hasta 8§ meses ¢ amuas sandones, sor caca una delas ofensas ¥ por
cads diz gue dicha ciensa oocara

Sang-ayon sa SFBC {07A 5 at 1064.4.7 ang bayad s3 pagsusuri ay SiSngilin sa mge gusaling naumpisahan na o ginzawa na waiang pelrmit o sa mga gawaing
jabig sa sakop ng permit, Ang gayory sing:l ay maarlng iapeia sa Boarae of Permil Appeals sa loob ng 15 na araw mula 3& gag-lsyu ng permit sa 42 Scuth Van
Ness Ave . suite 1475 (14 palapag). {628)552. 1150

BABALA: Ang kabiguan na gumawa ng aksiyon tulac ng xinakallangan upang iwasto ang mga nasating paglabag ay magreresulta sa pagiliis ng abatemant
ng Kagawaran ny Inspeksyon ng Gusal. Kung meaion Order of Abatement ang naitala laban 5a isang arl-arlen, ang may-ar ay slsthgrin o dl kaya ang an-anan
ay gagamitin na lien sa lahai ng mga gastos na natano sa prosesos ng pagoapatupad muia sa unang "Paunawa sa Faglabag” hanggang sa lehai ng gastos
ay mabayaran SFEC T024,2& 1104

BABALA: Ang Seksyon 204 ng Housng Code ng San Franosco ay negiatakda ng agac-agad ra multz na §100 ga bawet nakmbawa ng unang hndi pagsenes,
at susundan ng multz na $200 sa bawat paglabag sa pangalawang hindi pagsurod, hanggang Sa sukdulan na 87 50C sa bawat gusali Ang seksyen na iio ay
tdinatakda ra mageasampa «n ng kasong krirmlaal bilang Iseng misdemeanar sa bawst paglabag at magreresulta sa multa na fundi bavaba rg §1 000 sa bawa
araw o di xaya sa anim na buwan nza pagkabilanggo ¢ parebong lpapazay

BABALA: Sinumang kumikita sa pag upa ng pabahay na nukoy ng Kagawarar ng inspeksyan ng <Susall na subsandard, ay hind mzanng ibawas ang ganoong
xita o2 buwis aa estade ng kitang personal. at gayundin 3a buwis 12 kila a2 Interes sa bangko &t korparasyon. at 53 depresasyan © mga buws na maldgray sa
gusaling supstandard. Kung sng Gawain sa pagwawasto ay hindi nakumplete ¢ hind masigasig. mabilis at tuloy-wicy ang paggawa maiapos ang anim (6) na
puwar mula sa petsa nltong padnawa. ay magnapadala ng abiso sa Franchise Tax Baard na tinakda sa Seksyon 17264:6) ng Revenus ana Taxation code

SBAB8ALA: Ang Sexsyon 1034 ng Buliding Coce rg San Franasce ay nagtatakda ng mga rmulteng sbli hanggang s2 $500 sa bawat aravi 8a sshumang
umabag. sumuway, magtanggal. magpabayz o trmangging sumunad o d kaya sumalungat sa pagoatupad ng mgs probisven niong code. Nagpapaiaw din
ilgng seksyen ng muitang misdemeancr kapag nizhaistan. ng hanggang sa 5500 at o o kaya arim na buwan na pagkabliarggo sa bawat magkahiwalay na
pagkasaia pars sa bawat araw na nangyari ang ganoong pagiasata.
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe,
Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy

NUMBER: 202294535
DATE: 23-AUG-22

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION  NOTICE: !
City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA

ADDRESS: 2523 26THAV
OCCUPANCY/USE: R-3 (RESIDENTIAL- 1 & 2 UNIT DWELLINGS,TOWNHOUSESBLOCK: 2427 ~LOT: 006

D If checked, this information is based upons site-observation only. Further research may indicate that legal use is different. If so, a revised Notice of Violation

will be issued.

OWNER/AGENT: HUIATT JEFFREY NEIL PHONE #: --
MAILING HUIATT JEFFREY NEIL
PERSON CONTACTED @ SITE: HUIATT JEFFREY NEIL PHONE #: --
VIOLATION DESCRIPTION: CODE/SECTION#
¥ ] WORK WITHOUT PERMIT 103A
| ADDITIONAL WORK-PERMIT REQUIRED 106A.4.7
[ EXPIRED OR[_JCANCELLED PERMIT PA#: [06A.4.4; 106A.3.7

[ UNSAFE BUILDING [ ]SEE ATTACHMENTS | 102A.1
A complaint investigation has revealed a vertical and horizontal addition at rear of building. The 2 story addition is aprox 20, w x 2041
Additional bathrooms were added. Reconfiguring of walls, remodel of existing bathrooms and kitchen. New plumbing and electrical
observed throughout entire building. Drywall installed throughout. All work was performed without the benefit of a permit

Code/Section: SFBC 103.A

Monthly monitoring fee applies.
Code/Section: SFBC 110A, Table 1A-K

CORRECTIVE ACTION:
STOP ALL WORK SFBC 104.2.4

FILE BUILDING PERMIT WITHIN 30 DAYS
OBTAIN PERMIT WITHIN 60 DAYS AND COMPLETE AL

ANGINOFF.
[ JCORRECT VIOLATIONS WITHIN DAYS. [] NO PERMIT REQUIRED

El YOU FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE NOTICE(S) DATED , THEREFORE THIS DEPT. HAS INITIATED ABATEME!

® FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WILL CAUSE ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS TO BEGIN.

SEE ATTACHMENT FOR ADDITIONAL WARNINGS.
File and obtain a building permit with plans to legalize works performed. City Planning approval req. Separat
permits required. Obtain all required inspections to abate NOV. Permit must state to comply with nov and 9x penalty

[NVESTIGATION FEE OR OTHER FEE WILL APPLY

9x FEE (WORK W/O PERMIT AFTER 9/1/60) [ ] 2x FEE (WORK EXCEEDING SCOPE OF PERMIT)
[ ] NO PENALTY

[[] OTHER: [_] REINSPECTIONFEE § — (WORK W/O PERMIT PRIOR TO 9/1/60)
APPROX. DATE OF WORK W/O PERMIT VALUE OF WORK PERFORMED W/O PERMITS $300000

BY ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

CONTACT INSPECTOR: Braulio Tienda
PHONE # 628-652-3643 DIVISION: BID DISTRICT : 6

By:(Inspectors's Signature)

(WITH PLANS) A copy of This Notice Must Accompany the Permit Application
L WORK WITHIN 90 DAYS, INCLUDING FINAL INSPECTION

NT PROCEEDINGS.

¢ electrical and plumbing




NOTICE OF VIOLATION

of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe,
Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy

Pursugnt to SEBC 107A S and 1054.4.7 shvestgation tees we chargad for work segun of perforrned without parmits or far Work excesding tne scope of permts,
Such feas may be appealad to the Board of Permit Appeals within 15 days of permit issuzanca. at 49 Scuth Van hless Ave, Sufte 1475 (t4h Ficon. {528) 852-3150

WARNING: Failure to take immediate acticn as required to carrect the above viglaions will result in abatement proceadings by the Depanrimant of Buiiding
Inspeciian If an Order of Abalemani Is recorded against this pregrerty, te owner will be dilied or the property will o llenad for &l costg inclrred in the
code snforcerment process from the posting of the first "Notice of Viclation™ until &l cosis are paid, SFBC 10242 & 110A

WARNING: Secion 204 of the San Francisco Housing Gode provides for immediate fines of $100 for each instance of initial nen«compliance. folowed by $200
tihes per viciatior: fos the secand instance of nan-compllance, up 1 a maximum of $7.500 per bullding This section atsa prowdes for Issuance of a criminal charge
as amisdameznor for each viclation. resuling in fes of net iess than $1,000 per day or six menths’ impriscnrent of both.

WARNING: Anyone wha derives rental income from housing dewsnvinad by the Deparment of Building Inspection to be substandzrd gcaanct dedic from state
parsonal income t3x and bark and corporale mcome tex nierest, deprecialion of taxes atiribliabie to such substandard structure. 11 correcllon woark 13 not
completed or being didigenty, exgeditcusly and continucusly pr cuted sfier iz {6} months from the dade of this noice, nciification will be sent tc the Franchise
Tax Board &g provikiad in Section 17254(5) of lhe Revenue and Taxallan Code

WARNING: Section 1034 of the San Srandsoe Builking Code pravides for oivl! éines of 1p to $500 per day far any person who vicizles, disobeys amiig, negiects
ar refuses to comply wiih or opposes the exacution of any provisions of this code. This secton aisc provides for misdemeanor fines, if convicied. of up to $303
and/or imprisorment up 10 sl months for each separate offense for every day sueh offense ceours:

De acuerde a las Saccicries T07A.E y 1084 4.7 de ol Cadigo de Constucaon de Editicios da San Francisco, gazios de investigaoon seran coliradas por
trabajo emnpezado o realizedo $in ios debidos permisos o por Tabajo que exceda el limite estipuladc ern fos permiscs. Dichos cobros pueden ser apelados anie
ta Junta de &pelaciones de Perrlscs (Board of Permit Appeais; dentra de los primerss quince dias de haberze obtenide o parmigo. Las apeiaciotes 52 hacen
en al 43 Souih Varr Ness Ave.. Suite 1475 {14th Ficon), ielefano {628 65211500

ADVERTENCIA: Sino cumple con las accionas immediaas regueridss para r‘urregl{ las infraccicnes, @ Dep artarnante de Inspeccitn de Edricios tendra al
tarecho de iniciar & preceso de millgacén. Sibna Orden de Mitlgaaon es registrads contra dicha gromecad, 10s gastos lncusridos durante 2l procesc de
splicasian de! codigo, desds la prirmera pussta dei Avise de Infracoién hastz que todos ios gasios ester pagados, sef@ ccbraran & duenc dél edificio o la
propiedad serz embargads para recupesar dichos gastos Referencla alza Secaon 1024 2 y 1104 de ef Codigo de Cangtrdoclon de Editicos.

ADVERTEMNGIA: La Seccion 204 de o Codige de Vivienda de San Franclsce parmite que se mulle inmediatamente $100 por cada prirner case deinconlarmdad
seguida por una muita. de $200 por cada segunda infraccién de incanformidad. aumentanda hasta ur maxime de §7.500 por cada edficio. Esta Seccidn tambien
pernlte obtene carges ciminsies come delito menor, resuitando en malllas de no menos de $1,000 diaros o & meses de encarcelamlento ¢ ambas senccones

ADVERTENCIA: Cualglier parsona qué reciba rentapor una videnda gue haya sido deciarada que no satisface tas aormas requarddas por e Departamenta
de Inspeccion de.Edhcios, no puede deducir del estado intereses personales, oo banco o empresa. depreciacion © taxes afibuidos schre dicha estuciura
Si & trabajo de reparacion no se termina o esta dilgeriements, ramdamente v conlua smente actsade despues de seis(c) meases de It techa de oste aviso,
se i@ anviara uha notiicacidn ala Junta de Consesion te Inpuestos {Tranchiso Tax Board) de acuerdo A ia Seccidn 12640 del Cogigo de Ingrasos e
mpuastos (Revenue and Taxaticn Codel

ADVERTENCIA: La Secoidn 103A de & Coaigo te edlilclos de San Franmsco impon e muitas aviles nesta de $500 por sada dia a cualauler persena que
infrinja. descoedezea, omita, descuide, se niege & cumplir. resiste o =e opone a'a eecicion 4@ las provisiones de este codigo. Ssta seccion tamsien impone
multes per delilo manor s es declaraso cuipable, de hasia 85900 o encarcelemsento de hasta B mesey, ¢ ambas sanciones, oar cads una de (as ofensas y paor
cada dia gue dicha ofensa occcura.

Sang-ayor sa SFBC 107A.S at 1064.4.7 ang bayad sa pagsusun ay ssnailin sa rga gusaling naumpisatan na o ginawa na walang pemit o sa mga gawaing
faie 2a sakop rg permit, Ang gayong singil ay maaring 1apela sa Board < of Permit Appeals sa luob ng 15 na araw mida s2 pag-isyu nyg parmit 22 42 Scuth Van
Mess Ava., suita 1475 (14 calapag). {828)652-1150.

BABALA: Ang kabiguan na gumawa ng aksiyon tulad ng kinakallangan upang iwasto ang mga nasaging paglabzag ay magreresuita sz pagiliis ng abatsment
ng Kagawaran ng Inspeksyon ng Gusak Kung meson Order of dbatement ang nanala laban sa iseng arl-arlan, ang may-arl ay sislngiin o di kaya ang ar-anar
2y gagamiin na lien 84 laha ng mgs gastes na natamo sa prasese ng pagoapaupad mula sa unang 'Paunawa sa Faglatag” hanggang sa l2ha ng gastos
ay mabayatan SFBC 3024,2& 1104,

BABALA: Ang Seksycn 204 ng Houspg Code ng San Franasco ay naglatakda ng agad-agad na mulle na 5100 s& baw et nalimbawa ng unang hindl pagsunss,
at susundan ng multa na $20C sa baw st paglabag sa pangalzwang hindi pagsunod. hanggang sa sukZulan na $7,50C sa bawat gusall Ang seksyci na 1o ay
Mnglakda he magsasempa rin kg kasong kraminal tlang 1sang misdemsaaror sa bewal pagiabag at magreresulta sa muita na tunck bababa ng 31 000 sa awal
araw 0 di raya sa anvm Rz buwan na pag<abilanggo o pareheng ipapataw

BABALA: Sinumang kumikita sa pag-upa ng pabahay na tnukcy ng Kagawaran ng inspeksyon ng Gusali na substandars, ay hind maarng ibawas ang ganoong
kita 22 buwls sa estade ng kv!ang cersonal a2t gayundin 35 buwis nz Kita a2 Interes sa b:-lgko at korporesyon. 2t s& dapresasych ¢ miga butns na rlaluqnay sa
gusaiing substandard. Kung s1g Gawain S8 pagwawzasic ay hindi nakumpigto o hind! masigasig. mabilis at tutoy-tioy ang caggswa mzarapos ang anim {6) na
puwan mula sa setza nitong paunawa ay magpapadala ng abiso sa Franchiss Tex Boeard na dinakas sa Sekgyon 17284(E; ng Pevenue ana Taxatlon code

BABALA: Ang Se?s;fcn 1034 rg Builiding Ceae pg San Franascy &y nagtatakda rg mga multang sbll banggarg sa $500 sa bawat araw $a snemang
lumabag. sumuwzay. mageanggal. magpabayz o twmangging sumunod ¢ & kaya sumalungar sa paf"'a{upm r:g mge probisycn nitong code. Nagpapsaw din
AoRG 32RSYCN NG muPar‘a rrisderneanct kapag nahaluian ng harngoang sa 53500 a1t o o kaya ankm na buwan na pagkabl‘ar’g@,(} s& bawat magkahlwalay na
pagkasata para sa Lawas araw na nangyari ang ganoong pagkasata.
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe,
Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy

I NUMBER: 202310937

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION  NOTICE:
DATE: 18-JUL-23

City and County of San Francisco
49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA

ADDRESS: 1306 45THAV
OCCUPANCY/USE: R-3 (RESIDENTIAL- 1 & 2 UNIT DWELLINGS,TOWNHOUSESBL,OCK: 1799 LOT: 036B

D If checked, this information is based upons site-observation only. Further research may indicate that legal use is different. If so, a revised Notice of Violation

will be issued.

OWNER/AGENT: CABRAL JULIA MEGAN PHONE #: --
MAILING CABRAL JULIA MEGAN
ADDRESS FLAVIN JOHN BARTLEY

PHONE #: --

PERSON CONTACTED @ SITE:

VIOLATION DE SCRIPTION: CODE/SECTION#
(1 WORK WITHOUT PERMIT 103A
/] ADDITIONAL WORK-PERMIT REQUIRED 106A.4.7 B
] EXPIRED OR[_]CANCELLED PERMIT PA#: [06A.4.4; T06A.3.7
UNSAFE BUILDING SEE ATTACHMENTS 102A.1

Excavation at North and South property lines have underminded North side property line foundation at 1300 45th ave and South side

propery line foundation at 1310 45th ave by approximately 4-7 feet.
The soil is loose sand. Field conditions for reinforcing steel/forms don't align with approved construction details on approved plan.

MONTHLY MONITORING FEE WILL APPLY Section 110A TABLE 1A-k
Code/Section: SFBC 1034, 106.4.7, 106.44, 106.3.7, 102.1

CORRECTIVE ACTION:

STOP ALL WORK SFBC 104.2.4

FILE BUILDING PERMIT WITHIN 5 DAYS (WITH PLANS) A copy of This Notice Must Accompany the Permit Application
OBTAIN PERMIT WITHIN 10 DAYS AND COMPLETE ALL WORK WITHIN 30 DAYS, INCLUDING F INAL INSPECTION

AMGNOFF.
AYS. [ ]NO PERMIT REQUIRED

[ JCORRECT VIOLATIONS WITHIN D
[ ]YOU FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE NOTICE(S) DATED , THEREFORE THIS DEPT. HAS INITIATED ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS.

e FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WILL CAUSE ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS TO BEGIN.
SEE ATTACHMENT FOR ADDITIONAL WARNINGS.
Stop all work until revision permit is approved for modified foundation design. Obtain shoring permits for property line foundations at
1310 45th ave and 1300 45th ave. Provide an engineers report within 5 days.
INVESTIGATION FEE OR OTHER FEE WILL APPLY
[] 9x FEE (WORK W/O PERMIT AFTER 9/1/60) 2% FEE (WORK EXCEEDING SCOPE OF PERMIT)

. NO PENALTY
OTHER: [] REINSPECTIONFEE$ (WORK W/O PERMIT PRIOR TO 9/1/60)
APPROX. DATE OF WORK W/O PERMIT VALUE OF WORK PERFORMED W/O PERMITS $1000

BY ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

CONTACT INSPECTOR: David Lara Araiza
PHONE # 628-562-3696 DIVISION: BID DISTRICT : 6

By:(Inspectors's Signature)




NOTICE OF VIOLATION

of the San Francisco Municipal Codes Regarding Unsafe,
Substandard or Noncomplying Structure or Land or Occupancy

Pursuent to SFEC 1074 5 and 1058 4,7 rvestigaten fess are chargec for work egun of partormed without permits ar for Work exceading the scope of permne.
Such fees may be eppeaiad to the Board of Parmit Appeals within 165 days of permit issuance, at 49 Scuth Van Ness Ave. Suite 1475 (14t Floar). (528) 852-1150

WARNING: Failure to ta<e immediate action as required ¢ correct the above viciabons will resull in abatement preceadings by the Depariment of Building
Inspectian If an Order of Anaternent is recorded against this properly, the cwner will be oilied or the proparty will be lienad for 2l costs incurred b the
cede anforcement process fram the posting of the first "Notce of Vidlation™ untl all cosis are pald. SFBC 1624.2 & 110A.

WARNING: Section 204 of the San Francisco Housing Code provides for immediate fines of 3100 for ea2ch insance o nibal nen-compliance, followed by £200
tines per violation for the second instarce of non-compllance, up o a maxlmum of 37 500 per buliding. This section also provides for Issuance of 2 crimina charge
as 2 misdemeanor for each viciaiion, resulting in fines of net less Fian 1 000 per day of Six menths imprisonment or both .

WARNING: Anyone who dorlves rental income from nausing deremmined by the Depanment of Building Inspecten to be substandard canngs: dediuct from siate
parsona Income tax and bank and corperate income tax mterest, depreciation o laxes attibuiable to such substandard structure. |¢ correction wark iz not
completed of being diligenty, expeditously anc continuously prosecuted after si¥ (B) monihs fram the date of this notice, netification will be sent 10 the Franchise
Tax Board as provided in Section 17254(5) of the Fisvenue and Taxation Cede

WARNING: Section 1034 of Ihe San = ancisco Bulaing Code provides for civil fnes of Lp to 5500 per day for any person whe viclates disobeys ormiz, neglects
or rafuses o camiply wiih or oppeses the execution of any provisions of this code. This section alsa provides for misdemeanor fines. if convicied. of up to $500
andior mprisonment Lp to sl months for sach separate otffense fof every day such offense scours:

De acuerdo a ias Secciones 107A £y 106A 4 7 de el Cadigo de Canstuccon de Ediiios de San Franciseo, gastes de Investigacén seran cobrados por
trebajo empezado o realizedo sin (os debidos pemises o por wabajo que exceda l limie estipulado en los permisos. Dichas cobros pueden ser apalados ante
la Junia de Apelacicnes de Parmises (Beard of Parmit Appeals) dentro de los primeros quince dias de haberse obtenido & penviso. Las apelaciones se hacan

en al 42 South Van Ness Ave., Suite 1475 (14th Scon. ielefono |523) 8521150,

ADVERTENCIA: Si no cumple con las accicnes Immediatas requeridss para corragir las infracscnes. el Depanamento de Inspeccén de Edificios tendra al
darecho de Injciar & proceso de mitlgacion. S una Orden de Mitigacidn es reglistrada contra dicha propiedad, (08 gastos Incurridos durante &l proceso de
aplicacién de! cocigo, desde Ia primera puesta del Avisc de Infraccién hasta que 1odos ios gasios esten pagadoes, se lo cobrarar al duenc de! edificio o la
sropledad sera embargada para recuperar dichos gastes Belerendla ala Seccdn 1024 2 ¥ 110A de & Codigo ce Construcclon de Edificios.

ADVERTENCIA; La Seccon 204 de « Codigo ¢& Vivienda de San Frandsco pEiniie que s& multe Inmedlatarmente $100 por cada primer case ge inconformdad,
segulda por una multa, de £200 por cada sequnda infracsion do incanformidad. avmen wanda hasta un maximo de $7,500 por cada edificio. Esta Seccidan tambien
permite obtener cargos aiminaios como delite manr, resditanco en mulias deno menos de 87 000 dierios & & meses de encarcelamlents o ambas sarccnes

ADVERTENCIA: Cualcuier persona gue recha rentaper una vivienda que haya sido decarada que no satisface las nermas requernidas por & Deparlaments
de Inspeccien de Edificios. no puede deducir del estado intereses personales. de bance o empresa, depreciacion o taxes atrivaidos sobre dicha estrucuura.
Si & trab=zjo de reparacion no seterminz o esta dilgentements, rapidarmante y confua, mente acusado despuss de seis o meses de |a facha de este aviso,
S¢ ie enviara yna notificacion a la Junta de Concesion de impuestos {(Franchiss Tax Board) de sl do & la Sacgicn 12C4Hc) del Codigo da Ingresos o
Impuestos (FRevenue and Taxatien Code)

ADVERTENCIA: La Seccidn 103A de & Cosigo e adiflclos de San Frapasco impone muitas coviles hesta ae S50D Far cada dia a cualguier persora gue
inirinja, desobedezca, oivita. descuide, se niege 2 cumplir resiste o se Jpone aia gecucion de las provisiones de este codigo. Esta seccién tambien rapone
multss per delite menor. & o5 declaradio culpanie, de hasta S500 ¢ encarcelaments de hasta 5 Meses, 0 amMbas santionas, por Cage LRe de las ofenses v por
cada dia que dicha ofensa oocura.

Sang-ayon sa SFBC 1074.5 at 106A.4.7 ang baysd sa pagsusun ay ssingilin sa mga gusaling naumpisahan na o ginawas na walang pelmit o sa mga gawaing
fabis sa sakop ng permit. Ang gayond singl ay maaring ;apeta sa Board of Parnit Apreals sa loob kg 15 na araw mula sz pag-lsyy fg permit 32 4% South Van
Ness Ave.. suite 1475 (14+h palagag). (828)552- 1150,

BABALA: Ang kabiguan na gumawa ng aksiyen tulag ng kinakailangan upang iwasto ang mga nasabing paglabag ay magreresults sz cagilits ng abatement
NG Kagawaran ng Inspeksyon ng Gusall. Kung meron Order of Abatarment ang naitaia laban sa isang arl-arlan, ang may-arl ay sisingitin o di xaya ang sri-anar
ay gagamitin nallen salahat ng Maa gastos na naiamo sa prosess ng pagpapatupad muia sa uneng "Paunawa sa Paglabag” hanggang sa Izhat ng gastos
ay mebayaran, SFBEC 102825 1104

BABALA: Ang Sexsyon 204 ng Housing Code ng San Francsco ay naglatakda ng agac-agad na mulla na $100 sa bawat halimbaws ng unang hindi pagsunca,
2t susundan ng multa na 200 s2 bawat paglabag =a pangalawang hindi pagaunog, hanggang sa sukdulan na $7,50C 22 bawat gusall. Ang seksyan na ito ay
dinztakda na magsasamipa rin ng kasong kuminal tiang issng misdemeancer 24 bawal pagiabag at magreresults 3a mulls ra nind babiaba ng $1.000 sa bawat
araw odi kaya sa anim na buwan na pagxabilangge o carehong ipapataw,

BABALA: Sinumang kumikita sa pag-upa ng pabzhay na tnukoy ng Kagawaran ng inspeksyon ng Gusall na susstandard, ay hind maaring ibawss ang gancong
Kitz 32 Suwils s estado ng kifang versonal. z@t gayundin 32 bues na kita s2 nteres sa bangko &t komorasyon. a1 5a depresasyon ¢ maa buwie na malugnay sa
gusealing substandard. Kung ang Gawain sz pagwawasto 2y hindi nakumpietc o hind masigasig. mabilis at tuioy-wicy ang paggawa matapos ang anim (8) ha
Duwan mula sa petsa nitong paunawa ay magpapadaia ng abise 53 Franchiss Tax Beard na tinakes - Sekayon 17284(6) ng Revenue and Taxation code

BABALA: Ang Sexsyon 1034 ng Buliding Cods ng San Francsco ay haglatakda ng maa multang sibll hanggang sa 5502 sa bawat araw s3 Snumang
lumabag, sumuway. magtangaal. magpabava ¢ tumangging sumunod o & kaya sumalungat sa pagoatupad ng maga prebisyen nitong code Nagpapataw <n
flong s=Ksyon ng multang misdemeanaor kapag nahatulan ng hanggang sa $500 ato i kaya anim na buwan na pagkabllanggo sa bawat maghaklwslay na
pagkasaia para sa Sawat araw na nangyarl eng ganoeng pagkasala
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